

No. 19-1397

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

STEVES AND SONS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

SAMUEL STEVES; EDWARD STEVES; JOHN G. PIERCE,

Counter Defendants-Appellees

v.

JELD-WEN, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia,
No. 16-cv-00545-REP

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

ERIN E. MURPHY

C. HARKER RHODES IV

ERIN E. CADY

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

September 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Steves Cannot Transmute Its Breach-Of-Contract Claims Into Antitrust Claims.....	2
II. The Divestiture Order Cannot Stand	9
A. Laches Bars Steves From Seeking Divestiture	10
B. Traditional Equitable Factors Preclude Divestiture	12
1. Irreparable injury and adequacy of damages	13
2. The balance of hardships and the public interest.....	15
III. The District Court’s Alternative Award Of Lost Profits Is Wholly Speculative And Unsupported	19
A. Steves’ Speculative Theory Cannot Support Its Extraordinary Damages Claim	19
B. Steves Improperly Sought Damages for Profits It Would Have Earned <i>Because of</i> the Acquisition.....	21
IV. The District Court’s Multiple Evidentiary Errors Require A New Antitrust/Breach-of-Contract Trial	23
A. DOJ Evidence.....	23
B. CMI Evidence.....	24
C. Trade Secrets Evidence	25
V. The District Court’s Instructional Errors Require A New Trade-Secrets Trial	26
VI. The District Court Erred By Entering Judgment For Intervenor-Defendants On Claims That JELD-WEN Never Asserted.....	27

VII. This Case Should Be Reassigned On Any Remand 28

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	22
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	16
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	3
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.</i> , 643 F.2d 1229 (6th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Clodfelter v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 720 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	22
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000).....	8, 22
<i>DFW Metro Line Servs. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 901 F.2d 1267 (5th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 564 F. App'x 710 (4th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Ginsburg v. InBev NV/SA</i> , 623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010).....	10, 12
<i>HCI Tech, Inc. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 241 F. App'x 115 (4th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>HCI Tech., Inc. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 518 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	13

L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League,
791 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 21, 22

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994).....14

Midwestern Mach. Co., Inc. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.,
392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004).....11

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
505 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2007).....4

Orion Pictures Distrib. Corp. v. Syufy Enters.,
829 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1987).....3

SAS Inst., Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.,
874 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2017).....13

SAS of P.R., Inc. v. P.R. Tel. Co.,
48 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1995)4

SureShot Golf Ventures, Inc. v. Topgolf Int’l, Inc.,
754 F. App’x 235 (5th Cir. 2018).....19

United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
415 U.S. 486 (1974).....25

United States v. Int’l Harvester Co.,
564 F.2d 769 (7th Cir. 1977).....25

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)8

United States v. North Carolina,
180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999).....28

Valley Prods. Co. v. Landmark,
128 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1997).....4

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
395 U.S. 100 (1969).....9
